Rule 2 46 Form 2 23B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting
of creditors
Name of Company Company number
Elision Health Limited 05505293
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 6684 of 2008
Court
{2) Insert fitll We (a) Robert William Leshe Horton and James Douglas Ernle Money
name(s) and of Smuth & Williamson Limuted, No 1 Bishops Wharf, Walnut Tree Close, Gmldford, GU1 4RA
address(es) of the
admmistrator(s) hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at
Delete as applicable
(b) Insert place of (b) Sruth & Wilhamson Limuted, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
meeting
() Insert rf:e‘;:; on (c) 23 October 2008 at which
(d) Give details of *] Proposals were approved
the modifications (1f
any)
() Insert time and *2  QOther resolutions (f)
date of adjourned
meeting 1 THAT the Admumstrators continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally
(D) Details of other exercise all therr powers as Jomt Admumstrators as they, m their discretion, consider desuable m
resolutions passed order to maximse realisaiions from the assets of the Company It 1s envisaged that this exercise
will be completed within a period of one year from the date of our appointment, following
which, the admimstratton will automatically come to an end
2 THAT, 1 the unlikely event that further time 1s required to realise Ehision’s assets, to make the
appropnate application to the Court ( or to any secured and the preferential creditors ) for an
extension to the admumstration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint Admunstrators
3 THAT, when 1t 1s anticipated that no better realisations wilt be made m the admumstration than
would be available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to move the Company from
adrministration to dissolution or to move the Company into either compulsory or creditors®
voluntary hquidation as deemed appropriate by the Jomnt Admimstrators
4 THAT 1f creditors’ voluntary hquidation 1s deemed appropnate, the Jomnt Adrmimstrators be

permutted to seek the appomtment of Robert William Leshe Horton and James Douglas Emle
Money of Smith & Williamson Limuted as Jomt Liquidators of Ehsion, without any further
recourse to creditors In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors may normnate a different person as the proposed hiqudator,
provided that the nomunation 15 made after the receipt of these proposals and before the

TR

3110/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




*Delete as applicable

You do not have to give any contact information in

THAT pror to the closure, the Jomnt Admmmstrators wall seek to be discharged from Liability m
respect of any action of thewrs as Jomt Admmstrators pursuant to paragraph 98{1) of Schedule
B1 of the Act

THAT the Admmstrators are remunerated on the basis of the ume costs properly apphied by the
Adrmumstrators and their staff 1n pursuing the objectives of the Admumstration, to be paid from
time to fume out of realisations at the Jomt Admumstrators discretion

THAT the costs and expenses of Smth & Wilhamson Employee Benefit Consultants [
“S&WEBC?” ], 1n respect of pensions advice provided to the Jomt Admmstrators, be paid on
the basis of the time properly apphed by S&WEBC directors and employees out of the assets of
the admunistration, at the Jomnt Admmstrators® discretion

A creditors’ commuttee was not formed

Signed M’/
JomfAdmimstrator R awd b Mo Terd

Dated _ 28 OM’ 2008

A copy of the origmal proposals 1s attached for those who did not receive such documents prior
to the meeting

Contact Details:

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t walt help Companies Smith & Williamson Limited, No 1Bishops Wharf, Walnut Tree Close,
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form Guildford
The contact information that you give wiil be visible
to searchers of the public record GUl 4RA Tel 01423 407 100
DX Number DX Exchange

' Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Smith & Williamson

Neo 1 Bishops Wharf « Walnut Tree Close + Guildford - Surrey - GU1 4RA
Telephone 01483 407100 « Fax 01483 301232 - DX 2476 Guildford
Email firsmame surname@smuth williamson co uk = www smith withamson co uk

27 October 2008

Qur Ref EL278/RWLH/DF/SR

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS _ Fax (01483 )407 187
Dear Sir/Madam

- > —_ - —

Elision Health Limited ( in Administration ) — “Elision / the Company”

In accordance with rule 2 46 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, an mnitial meeting of creditors was
held on 8 October 2008 to consider the Joint Administrators’ proposals in respect of the
administration

The Joint Adminustrators’ proposals, 1n the form circulated to all known creditors, were put to
the meeting Creditors, both present and represented, approved those proposals No creditors’
commuttee was formed In order to comply with statutory requirements, I enclose a copy of
the proposals together with form 2.23B — Notice of result of meeting of creditors

It has been brought to the Admimstrators’ attention that Nigel Gnnstead, a former director of
the Company, resigned on 4 August 2008, prior to the Company entenng Admimstration

The Jomt Administrators of the Company have a duty to consider the conduct of those who
have been directors or shadow directors of the company during the three years before 14
August 2008, the date of the Admmstrators’ appointment The Admimstrators must also
consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken

If there 1s any matter of which you believe the Adminustrators should be aware when
considering the directors’ conduct, please provide details 1n wnting to this office, marked for
the Admmstrators’ attention. You have already been provided with an Investigation
Questionnaire for Creditors to assist you in this process

If the questionnarre has not already been returned to the Administrators, I should be grateful
if you would complete and return the same This will assist the Admimstrators 1n the
consideration of the directors’ conduct This request for information forms part of the usual
investigation procedures, and 1s not intended to 1mply any cnticism of the directors or their
conduct

D acung as tvency p without p 1 hatalny
Robert Wilhiam Leslic Horton & heensed to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Ensolvency Practitioners Association
James Douaglas Emle Money 15 hicensed to 2ct as an mnsalvency pracitwones by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England & Walcs
The bustness affawrs and property of the above Company are being managed by the Admimstrators who contract as agent of the company and without personal Liability

Smith & Williamson Limited

Regustered 1n England s 25 Moorgate. London EC2R 6AY No 4534022
Regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants tn England and Wales for a range of mvestment business activities
Srmth & Willimson Linted 15 a member of Nexia Internabonal & worldw ide nes ork of independent accounting firms

h 'l a
INTERNATIONAL




*

Smith & Williamson
Continued — Page 2 of 2

Should you have any queres, please contact me

Yours faithfolly
For and on behalf of
Elision Health Limted

Silvia Rodriguez

For Robert Horton
Joint Administrator




Smith & Williamson

No | Bishops Wharf - Walnut Tree Close * Guildford « Surrey - GU1 4RA
Telephone 01483 407100 » Fax 01483 301232 « DX 2476 Guldford
Email firstname sumame@srmth williamson co uk * www smuth walliamson co uk

8 October 2008
Our Ref EL276/RWLH/DR/SR
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sir/Madam
Elision Health Limited { in Administration ) — “Elision / the Company”

I enclose a statement of the Joint Administrators’ proposals 1n accordance with paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

As Joint Admimstrator of the Company, I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who
have acted as directors or shadow directors of the Company during the three years before 14
August 2008, the date of my appointment I must also consider whether any civil
proceedings should be taken.

If there 1s any matter of which you behieve I should be aware when considering the directors’
conduct, I should be pleased to hear from you In this regard, please complete and return the
enclosed questionnaire, which will assist me in the consideration of the directors’ conduct
This request for information forms part of my usual investigation procedures and is not
intended to imply any cnticism of the directors or their conduct

I look forward to heanng from you

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Eliston Health Limted

fles

Robert Horton
Joint Administrator

Directors acting as msolvency practitoners contract without personal lability
Robert Wiiliam Leshe Horton s licensed 10 act as an msolvency practones by the Insolvency Practiioners Association
James Douglas Emle Money 13 licensed to st a3 an msolvency practitioner by the Insttute of Charteredt Accountanty in England & Wales
The basmess, affairs and property of the above Company are beirg managed by the Admmistratort who contratt as agent of the comprny and without personal liabnhiy

Smith & Williamson Limited

Regustered i England at 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY No 4534022
Reguluted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Englend and Wales for 2 range of nvestment business activines.
Smnth & Withamson Limuted 15 8 member of Nexia Intemational, a worldw ide network of independent accounting finms

h =i -
INTERNATIONAL




Rule 2 35 Form 2 20B
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
Elision Health Limited 5505293
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 6684 of 2008
[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and ume of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

Notice 1s hereby given by (2) Robert William Leshe Horton and James Douglas Ernle Money of
Smuth & Wilhamson Limuted, No 1 Bishops Wharf, Walnut Tree Close, Guildford, Surrey, GU1
4RA

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Ehision Health Limited ¢/o Smuth & Wilhamson Limited, No
1 Bishops Wharf, Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4RA

15 10 be held at (c) Smuth & Willlamson Limited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

on (d) 23 October 2008 at 11 O0hrs
The meeting 18

an wrunal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule™),

1 mmvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting 1f you cannot attend and wash to be represented

Under Rule 2 38 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1n order to be entitled to vote at the meeting you
must give to me, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, details in wnting of your claim.

Signed M

Robert William 1eslie Horton
Joint Admimstrator

Dated f/lv / 2&98’

A copy of the proposdls 1s attached




Eifisiom [Bleallth
( fin Admimstraiion )

aif ifhe Joim Admirisimion’ propess i® all lsetm -
Creditorsipunsianoparagnapktologschcd ulCRIRICRNCINN -
esliveney Adi 1986 md Raile 2.33 of fie hsslveiey Rules 1986 |

IRobertWilliampl¥eslicgtlontonfand
A poin tedp4FAu gus§2 008

o [ Bbaps Whenff
Guildford
GUD RA

8 Oetelber 2008




Contents

Section 1:

Section 2:

Section 3:
Section 4:
Section 5:
Section 6:
Section 7:
Section 8:
Section 9:
Section 10:
Section 11:
Appendix I:
Appendix I1:
Appendix III:
Appendix IV:
Appendix V:

Appendix VI:

Appendix VII:

Introduction

Circumstances giving rise to the appomntment of
Administrators

Statement of Affairs

Remuneration of the Joint Administrators
The Prescribed Part and the Company’s Net Property
Achieving the Purpose of the Administration
Conclusion of the Administration

Meeting of Creditors

Details of the Conduct of Admunistration

EC Regulations

Approval of Proposals

Statutory Information

Summary of financial results

Summary Financial Position of the Company
Admmmnistrators’ time costs

Creditors Guide to Adnmunistrators’ Fees
Receipts and Payments Account

Names and Addresses of creditors




Elision Health Limited
(in Administration )

“Elision / the Company”

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ proposals to all known creditors

pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule

il

12

23

24

2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

8 October 2008

Introduction

Further to our appointment as Jomnt Admimstrators of the Company, on 14
August 2008, we deta1l below our statement of proposals 1n accordance with
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

We attach, at Appendix [, further relevant information as required by rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of
Administrators

Ehsion was incorporated in July 2005 The Company’s principal activity was
to provide leadership, training and consultancy services to the Healthcare
sector

Elision 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Arkaga Healthcare & Technology
Holdings Limited (“Arkaga™), which i turn 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of
the Arkaga Group of Companies (“the Arkaga Group™)

In 2007, Ehsion acquired Healthskills Lumited, a company specialising 1n
leadership traiming The business of Healthskills Limited was subsumed 1nto
Elision’s operations and became a trading division of the Company known as
Elision Healthsklls

Since incorporation, Ehision has made a loss on operating activities The
accumulated deficit on trading 1s some £5.4 Million A summary of the
Company’s financial results 1s attached at Appendix I

These losses were pnncipally supported by Arkaga At the date of
appointment, the Company was 1ndebted to Arkaga m the sum of
approximately £8 Million




26

28

29

210

211

[\

12

213

41

42

Arkaga was funded by the Arkaga Group and, ultimately, by an offshore
investment vehicle located in the Isle of Man

The Company and the entire Arkaga Group banked with Halifax Bank of
Scotland Ple (“HB0S™} It should be noted that at the date of our appointment,
no momnies were owed to HBoS by Ehsion and there were funds in hand of
some £67,000

The Adminmistrators understand that HBoS was undertaking a complete review
of its facihities across the Arkaga Group dunng July 2008

Arkaga became unable to provide additional financial support to the
Company

Due to a dispute between the pnincipal investors, in the Arkaga Group which
resulted 1n a High Court claim being 1ssued m May 2008, a Freezing Order
was granted over the entire Arkaga Group, including Elision

The Board of Directors sought advice from its scohcitors, Edwin Coe, who
referred the Company to Smith & Williamson Limited to discuss the vartous
options available to the business

Upon a review of recent trading activity and performance. it was clear that the
business could not continue to trade Arkaga was not 1n a position to provide
additional funding

In all the circumstances, decision was made to urgently seek a going concemn

sale of the business and assets of the Company, either 1n part or whole, with a
view to the Company ultimately entering admimistration

Statement of Affairs

The directors have not yet provided the Admrnistrators with a statement of the
Company’s affairs 1n the prescribed form

Attached, at Appendix III, 1s a summary of the financial position of the

Company as at 14 August 2008, prepared by the Adnumnistrators, 1n
accordance with rule 2 33(3) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Remuneration of the Joint Administrators

Pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the Joint Adnumistrators are entitled to
receive remuneration for their services for acting as such

The Joint Admimstrators are seeking approval to have their remuneration
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Admumistrators and their




43

44

53

5.4

55

56

staff 1n attending to matters ansing 1n the admunistration This 15 the usual
method 1n such matters

Attached at Appendix IV, is a breakdown of the time costs incurred to 30
September 2008 by the Joint Admimstrators and their staff This breakdown 1s
presented 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Details of
the charge out rates for the grades of staff mvolved with this assignment are
also attached

A “Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees”, provided by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, 1s included at Appendix V

The Prescribed Part and the Company’s Net Property

The Prescribed Part provisions apply where a floating charge relates to
property of a company

In accordance with section 176A(2) of the Act, the Admumistrators are
required to make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property ( 1n relation
to floating charge realisations only ) available for the satisfaction of unsecured
debts. Net property 1s the amount available under the floating charge afier
preferential creditors have been paid 1n full, and the costs of realisation

After costs. should reahisations allow, 50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of the
balance (up to £600,000) of the net property available, after any preferential
claims, will be ning-fenced as a separate fund available for the general body of
unsecured creditors Please note that 1f the prescnbed mimimum realisations of
£10,000 are not achieved then the retention of a prescribed part 1s not
required

The Admunistrators are aware that HBoS registered fixed and floating charges
over the property of the Company on 28 July 2008 On appointment, the
Company had no indebtedness io HBoS, and the Company’s account was 1n
credit with a balance of some £67,000 At the same time a Composite
Guarantee was granted to HBoS 1n respect of lending across the Aikaga
Group

It 1s unclear whether the HBoS secunty 1s effective as it may have been
registered at a tme when the Company was msolvent Additionally, 1t 1s
unclear to the Admimstrators what consideration, 1f any, was given for the
secunty

It 15 also apparent that the position of HBoS may have been further enhanced
by the provision of Composite Guarantees m rtespect of all the Group
Companues.




57

61

63

64

The Admimstrators are seeking legal advice n relation to the HBoS secunty
and the provision of the Composite Guarantees The position remams
uncertain

Achieving the Purpose of the Administration
Objectives

Under paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt
Adminstrators must perform their functions with the objective of -

. Rescuing the Company as a gomg concern, or

. Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being 1n
adnunistration), or

. Reahising property i order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

We are of the view that the second of the aforementioned objectives has been
achieved, since the Company’s assets were unlikely to retain any significant
value within the context of a hquidation ( see below for further commentary )

In addition, the third objective 15 likely to be achieved as a result of the
achievement of the second objective

Administrators’ Proposals
The Admunistrators’ proposals for Elision are as follows

641 to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally
exercise all their powers as Joint Admimstrators as they, i their
discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximise realisations from
the assets of the Company It 1s envisaged that this exercise will be
completed within a period of one year from the date of our
appomntment, following which, the administration will automatically
come to an end,

642 1n the event that further ime 1s required to realise Ehiston’s assets, to
make the appropriate apphcation to Court ( or to any secured and
preferential creditors ) for an extension to the admimstration peniod, 1f
deemed necessary by the Jomnt Admimstrators,

6 4.3 when 1t 15 anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the
admumstration than would be available mm a winding up, to take the
necessary steps to move the Company from admimstration to
dissolution, or to move the Company mnto either compulsory or




65

66

67

68

69

610

creditors’ voluntary hiquidation, as deemed appropnate by the Jomnt
Administrators,

644 f creditors’ voluntary hiqudation 1s deemed appropnate, the Joint
Administrators be pernmtted to seek the appointment of Robert
Willilam Leshie Horton and James Douglas Ernle Money of Smth &
Williamson Linnted as Joint Liguidators of Ehsion, without any
further recourse to creditors In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that
the nomination 1s made afier the receipt of these proposals and before
the proposals are approved,

645 prior to the closure, the Joint Admmstrators will seek to be discharged
from liability 1n respect of any action of theirs as Jomt Administrators
pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act

Conclusion of the Administration

In the event that the Company has sufficient property with which to penmit a
distnbution to its unsecured creditors, the admimistration will move from
admimistration to creditors’ voluntary liguidation as laid out in Rule 2 117 of
the Rules Notice of the transition to creditors’ voluntary liquidation would be
given to creditors

In the event that 1t 1s deemed approprniate to place the Company mnto
compulsory Liquidation, the conclusion of the administration may follow the
steps laid out under section 140 the Act

Where 1t appears that there will be insufficient funds to permit a distribution
to the unsecured creditors, the conclusion of the administration will follow the
steps laid out under Paragraph 84 Schedule Bl of the Act, by moving from
admumstration to dissolution The Admmstrators will give notice to the
Registrar of Companies that there will be no distnibution to creditors, and also
file a copy of the final report

Once the procedures as set out above have taken place, the appointment of the
Admimnistrators of the Company shall cease to have effect

The Admirstrators, after sending either of the above notices to the Registrar,
will as soon as 15 reasonably practicable, file a copy of the relevant notice and
accompanying report with the Court and send a copy to all known creditors
the names and addresses of which the Admimistrators are aware

At the end of the period of three months beginning with the date of
registration of the notice under paragraph 6 9, the Company 1s deemed to be
dissolved




71

72

g1

84

85

86

87

Meeting of Creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, it 1s proposed
that a creditors’ meeting be convened

Accordingly, please find enclosed the following forms
. Form 2 20B — Notice of Meeting of Creditors; and
. Form 8 2 — Proxy form and a hst of the proposals for voting

We should be grateful if you would complete these forms and return them to
the Admimstrators at these offices

Details of the Conduct of the Administration

The business of Elision effectively held three core assets;
811 The Elision Healthskills Division (“Healthskills™),
812 Copeland’s Risk Adjusted Barometer (“CRAB”), and

813 Leaschold premuses in Colton Street, Leicester

Healthskills

Prior to our appointment, the Board of Directors indentified that it may be
possible to dispose of the Healthskills division as a discreet unit, on a going
concemn basis

Smith & Willhamson Limited were mstructed by the Board to assist Elision
with 1ts marketing activities with a view to a prompt disposal of Healthskulls

In the two weeks leading wp to admunustration, in excess of 40 potential
interested parties were canvassed and provided with details of the Healthskills
business for sale.

Despite generating a good level of initial interest, only one formal offer was
communicated to the Board for the acqusition of Healthskills

An offer for £20,000 was received from Healthskills Consulting Limited
(“Consulting”), a newly formed company ncorporated and owned by Anne
Tofts, a director of Elision

Having due regard to the basis of the offer made, and after taking further
independent advice, the Board accepted the offer put forward by Consulting




g8

89

810

8 11

812

813

815

816

On 7 August 2008, Healthskills Consulting Limited purchased Healthskills for
total consideration of £20,000 apportioned as set out below -

Description £
Goodwill 19.996
Certain Office Equipment 2
Hardware & Software
Stock & WIP
Intellectual Property Rights 1
Contracts 1

20,000

The Board sought prior approval of the disposal of the Company’s assets from
the claimant benefiing from the Freezing Order. Partial relief from the
Freezing Order was obtained in order for the Board to proceed with this
disposal

The sale was subsequently ratified by the Adnmunistrators
Copeland’s Risk Adjusted Barometer (“CRAB”)

CRAB 15 a too] for climcal audit to measure performance using outcomes that
have been adjusted to factor in nsk, and allow direct compansons of
morbdity and mortality to be drawn against a nsk adjustment that 1s tailored
to reflect the type of patients treated

Some time prior to appointment, the activities of CRAB had ceased

The Company had mcurred habilities directly attmbutable to the ongoing
operation of CRAB, and 1n particular was expenencing increasing pressure
from a software provider who had threatened winding up action aganst
Elision for the recovery of some £17,000.

The Company owned certain development nghts to the CRAB software, but
did not own the actual intellectual property nights, which belong to the wrniter
of the programme, Graham Copeland

As such, CRAB had no value to Elision and negouations were entered nto by
the directors with an ex employee with a view to transfernng the associated
assets and habilittes of CRAB to a newly formed entity

With full Board consent and knowledge, the assets and goodwill, together
with the associated Labihities, of CRAB were transferred to CRAB
Informatics Limited (“Informatics™) on 25 July 2008 for mnonunal
consideration, with Informatics taking on liabilities of some £17,000 (and
associated legal costs) as part of the transaction




817

818

819

824

825

826

829

The Administrators have subsequently ratified this transaction
Leasehold premises in Colton Street, Leicester

Healthskills occupied leasehold premises in Leicester under a lease entered
into by Elision

The Company 15 no longer trading from the premises which have been vacated
and secured by the Admumstrators The Adnumstrators have instructed
Edward & Symmons & Partners ("ES&P”) to advise on a disposal strategy
for the premuse Given the specialised nature of the premises, as a medical
traimng centre, the prospects for finding an assignee for the premises are
himted A “special buyer” will have to be 1dentified 1f the lease 1s to be
successfully assigned

The term of the lease 15 12 years from 2007, with rent passing of £182,750 per
annum On appointment. the Company confirmed that the rent had been paid
up until 29 September 2008

The Company’s obligations under the lease have been guaranteed by Arkaga,
and any subsequent claims ansing may have to be met by Arkaga under 1ts
guarantee

The Administrators are being assisted by the ex director of Healthskills, Anne
Tofts, 1n seeking a “special buyer” for the premises in the healthcare or
medical education sector

Any potential realisable value for thus asset 18 wholly uncertain
Pre-Appointment Debtors

On appointment, the Company was owed some £65,000 by customers

To date, the Admuinistrators have received some £23,160 from debtors

Ms Tofts 1s assisting the Administrators with the debt collection ( for no
consideration), given her expert knowledge of the healthcare traimng sector

and of the debts

Subject to dealing with some outstanding quernes, Ms Tofts 1s confident that
the majonty of outstanding debts from customers should be recovered in full

The final level of debt recovenes remains uncertain
Other Assets
The remaining office equipment and furmture 1s being sold by ES&P and an

offer has been recerved from Healthskills for the sum of £3,025 for certain
ems.



830

831

832

91

92

10.

101

102

If the Admirustrators’ proposals are accepted, then the Admimistrators will
contmue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise atl
their powers as Joint Admnistrators as they, in their discretion, consider
desirable in order to maxumise realisations from the assets of the Company

As at the date of this report, the Admunistrators have not become aware of my
civil claims, pursuit of which may resuit in further realisations for the estate

We would refer creditors to the notes attached to the Summary Financial
Position of the Company, attached as Appendix III, for general commentary
on estimated reahisations Please also find attached, at Appendix VI, an
account of the receipts and payments for the administration to 7 October 2008,
together with at Appendix VII, a schedule detaihing the Company’s creditors

EC Regulations

Since the Company’s centre of main interests 1s 1 the UK, we are of the
opinion that the EC Regulations will not apply

If the EC Regulations do apply, these proceedmgs will be man proceedings as
defined m Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Approval of Proposals

Included with these proposals is a notice of a meeting of creditors Creditors
are entitled to attend and vote at this meeting If they wish te do so, they
should complete the enclosed proxy form and proof of debt forms and return
them to the Administrators within the timescale stipulated in the notice

At the meeting, the proposals will be presented to creditors and the
Admimstrators will attempt to respond to any questions ansing The formal
business of the meeting will be the approval or modification of the proposals
by the sumple majonty of creditors by value, whether attending in person or
voting by proxy, and the formation of a creditors’ commuttee, 1f required by
creditors

If you have any quenes concermng these proposals, please contact Darren Fanthorpe
or Silvia Rodnguez in the first mstance

For and on behalf of
Elision Health Limited

Y /4

Robert Horton
Joint Administrator




Appendix I

Elision Health Limited (in Administration)

“Elision / the Company”

Appendix to the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals te Creditors
Detailing Additional Information Required by

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name

Former Name-

Registered Office

Registered number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment.

Appointor:

Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

High Court of Justice
6684 of 2008
Elision Health Limated

Health Elnfo Limated ( until 24 Apnl 2006 )
Health E Info Limited ( until 8 February 2006 )
Health Information JV Limited ( until 25 January 2006 )

Smith & Wilhamson Limated
No 1 Bishops Wharf

Walnut Tree Close

Guldford

Surrey

QU1 4RA

05505293

Robert William Leshe Horton &
James Douglas Ernle Money
Smith & Wilthamson Limited
No 1 Bishops Wharf

Walnut Tree Close

Guldford

Surrey

GUI1 4RA

All functions are to be exercised by the administrators
jointly and severally

14 August 2008

Directors




Company Directors:

Company Secretary

Simon Charles Chupperfield
Nigel Stuart Grinstead
Anne Rosalind Tofts

Sir Denis John Pereira Gray
Mark Nigel Stuart Smuth
Frank Gordon Burns
Mansel Aylward

Paul Andrew King




TURNOVER
Cost of Sales
GROSS (LOSS)

Operating costs

OPERATING (LOSS)

TOTAL (LOSS) ON ORDINARY
ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION

Etision Health Limited (in Administration)
"Elision / the Company”

Summary Financial Results

Appendix I

Management Accounts Draft financial Audited financial
for the statements for statements for
11 months the year ended the year ended
to 31 May 2008 30 June 2007 30 June 2006
£000 £000 £000
1,142 172 0
(2.822) (2.554) 305
(1,680) (2,382) (305)
819 272 0
(2,499) (2,654) (305)
(2,499) (2,654) (305)

NB The accounts for the year ended 30 June 2006 are from 11 July 2005




Elsion Health Limited

(m Admunistration ) - "Elision / the Company"”

Estimated Summary Financial Position of the Company as at 14 August 2008

Notes  Book value

Assets
Frxed Assets 1
Goodwill
Leasehold Premuses
Office Equipment, Fixtures & Fitungs

Intellectual Property Rights
Contracts

Current Assets 2
Book debts

Other Debtors and Prepayments

Cash at Bank

VAT

Total Assets

Preferential Creditors

Preferential Employee Claims 3

Assets available for Floating charge holder

Less due to HBOS 4
Total assets available to unsecured 5
creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims 6
Intercompany Accounts 7
Loan stock

CorporationTax 8
Taxation & Social Secunty 9
Landlord 10

Defecit to Unsecured Creditors
Shareholding

Issued and called up capital

Total deficiency

NB This statement does NOT include the costs of the admmnistration.

2,358,230

Nil
7,161
Nil
Nil

79,642
167,626
67,643
51,982

Nil

2,365,391

2,732,284

Estimated to
realise

£

19,996
Uncertain
3,027

68,345
Nil
67,643
Nil

23,025

135,988

Nil

Uncertain

135,988

(472,843)
(8,052,831)
(1,000,000)
(27,125)
(103,517)
(23,787)

(9,544,115)

@

{9,544,117)

Appendix ITI




Appendix ITI

Elision Health Limited
( in Administration )
(“Elision / the Company™)

Administrators’ Estimated Summary Financial Position of the Company as at

1.1

11

12

i3

14

15

1.6

14 August 2008

Assets
Fixed Assets

Healthskills Consulting Limited (“Consulting”) purchased the following assets
of the Company

Assets Value £

Goodwill 19,996

Office Equipment, 2
Fixtures &Fittings,
Hardware & Software,
Stock & WIP

Intellectual Property Rights 1

Contracts 1

The above assets were sold based on the valuation and recommendations of
independent valuation agents Edward Symmons LLP (“ES&P”’). The funds are
currently being held by the Administrators’ solicitors

The remamng office equipment and furniture 1s being sold by ES&P and an
offer has been received from Consulting of £3,025 for certain items

The remamning assets have been formally valued by ES&P at £33,500 1n situ,
assuming a s1x week disposal penod, and £9,300 ex situ.

Leasehold Premises

The Company occupied leasehold premuses at Colton Street, Leicester, the
trading premises of Healthskills

The Administrators are investigating the possibihity of assigming the lease to
one of two parties involved 1n the healthcare or health education sectors, who
may have an interest 1n acquiring the lease The Admmstrators are seeking
confirmation from the landlord that they are content with the Admmstrators’
proposal for disposal of the lease




17

18

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

27

Appendix IH1

It 1s the Admimstrators’ view that should sigmificant progress not be made 1n
disposing of the lease to a third party by the December quarter day, then 1t 1s
most likely that a special buyer will not be found and arrangements will be
made to return the lease to the landlord

The lease 1s guaranteed by Elision Group Limited, now Arkaga Healthcare and
Technologies Holdings Limited (“Arkaga”) The landlord may seek to rely on
this guarantee

Current Assets
Book Debts

The book value of debtors at the date of appointment was approximately
£80,000 Since appomtment, some £23,160 has been recerved 1n respect of
debtor receipts, of which £552 has been paid directly to the Admunistrators
and the remainder has been paid into the Company’s pre-appointment bank
account

The gross debtor ledger inciudes significant balances due from Umversity
College London Hospital (“UCLH”), the largest debtor totalhng some £44,830
Several invoices are subject to dispute and the final level of recovery mn
relation to these debts 1s wholly uncertain

For the purpose of this report, the Admnistrators have apphed a general
provision of 20% on the remaining balance

Other Debtors and Prepayments

Typically, other debtors and prepayments would include payments made by
the Company for rates, insurance premiumns, and utilities.

The Administrators have instructed ratings agents to review the Company’s
rates position and report on any possible recovery of a refund In addition,
similar inquiries are underway in respect of insurance prermums paid by
Elision prior to appointment to ascertain whether return of premiums can be
obtained

For the purpose of this report, we do not anticipate that any recoveries will be
made from this source

Cash at Bank

Upon appointment, the balance in hand in the Company’s pre-appointment
bank accounts totalled to some £67,643




28

31

32

41

42

43

44

45

4.6

47

Appendix I

VAT

Input tax owed to the Company 1s shown to be some £52,000 Any VAT due
to the Company will be subject to Crown off-set For the purpose of this report,
we do not anticipate any further recovery.

Preferential Employee Claims

The employees of Healthskills transferred to Consulting under the provisions
of Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employees Regulations 2006
(“TUPE”). As these employees transferred under TUPE, there are no
preferential claims 1n respect of their employment

The Admimstrators are not aware of any other claims which may be afforded
preferential status

Floating Chargeholder —~ Halifax Bank of Scotland (“HBOS”)
The position of HBoS 1s uncertain

On 28 July 2008, HBoS registered a debenture, imcorporating fixed and
floating charges over the Company’s assets at Companies House The charge
was created on 21 July 2008

The charge was apparently created as part of a wider financial restructuring of
the HBoS £89 million facility with the Arkaga Group

1t 15 also apparent that the position of HBoS may have been further enchanced
by the provision of Composite Guarantees of the indebtedness of the Arkaga
Group of companies

It 1s apparent to the Administrators that the Company may have been insolvent
when the charge and Composite Guarantees were granted

It 15 unclear to the Admimstrators what (1f any) consideration was given to the
Company by HBoS for the benefit of the charge and Composite Guarantees.
Although the Company was ultimately hable to Arkaga Group for 1ts funding,
the Company had no indebtedness to HBoS On the appointment of the
Admumistrators, the Company had a balance in hand of £67,643 in its account
with HBoS

The Administrators are seeking legal advice concerning the vahdity of the
HBoS charge and the Composite Guarantees.




51

61

71

81

91

92

10.

101

Appendix III

Total Assets Available to Unsecured Creditors

Given the uncertainty of the HBoS position, and the uncertainty surrounding
the debt collection, the outcome for unsecured creditors 1s wholly uncertain

Unsecured non—preferential claims

The book value of unsecured trade creditor claims amounts to some £442,300.
To date unsecured creditor claims of £473,000 have been received Please
refer to the hst of creditors attached to the Estimated Summary Financial
Position of the Company for more details.

Intercompany Accounts

Elision has an intercompany indebtedness of some £8,053,000 to Arkaga

Corporation Tax

The Admimstrators have not formally verified the claims of the various Crown
departments. The Admnistrators are making the appropnate enquiries into any
relevant reliefs available to the Company

Taxation & Social Security

The Admimstrators understand that the PAYE scheme 1s registered under the
name of Arkaga and 1s recharged to Elision.

The associated liabilities that accrued to Arkaga in respect of the employees of
Eliston were histonically re-charged to the Company

Landlord

The landlord’s claim at the date of these proposals amounts to some £23,787
made up as follows

). £ g Ce VAT o

: vhC

Rent for September quarter 15,229 S22 y oo @ 1 A Henk
Insurance 8.558 Reconke 9

Total 23,787 d_q_,\ g 86'3_,23‘1’.
prIcraln pea AL




Appendix IV

198°0€ Suipuelsing
0 uaye], 599,
198°0€ 51507) [B10L,
08°TLI 6L 71 000 09011 0T'LT st SINOH [E}0],
09'691 £LE6 09 9¢ 0070 000 08°'tv 0v 6 ov ¢ S10)1pa1)
§)9SsY
88'8ZC 191°¢ §6 TT 000 000 SL'8 058 0L's JO uonesifesy
Suruue}q pue
vEPLI LTE91 9 €6 SLT 00 0 S0 8¢S 0£'6 SS €1 UONRISIUIIPY
3 3 dueduo))
3jea Ajanoy 350D SInoYy pue neIs uon>uUNJ YIoM
JIdeIdAyY aunly, 110, SI31YSe) poddng 10)enSTUIWIPY  JISBUBIN Iopaaq | Jo uonudyisse|)
SINOH

8007 1aquadag O¢ 01 §00Z ISNBNY 1
1§09 AUIY) ,S10)BNSIUTUWIPY JO SISA[eUy

(voneysIUTWIPY Ul )
payIry YI[edH uoIsy




Smith & Williamson Limited
Restructuring & Recovery Services

No 1 Bishops Wharf
Walnut Tree Close
Guildford
GU1 4RA

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

Staff Grade Charge out rate
Director £350 - £500
Associate Director £275 - £350
Manager £250 — £295
Admumstrator £105 - £175

Support staff £50 — £65




Smith & Williamson Employee Benefit Consultants (S&WEBC) a
division of Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited

S&WEBC 15 a pensions consultancy firm which speciahises i providing advice to Insolvency
Practitioners (IPs) on therr appointment 1n relanon to all aspects of pensions The service
S&WEBC provides 15 extremely specialised and there are few others m this ‘niche’ market
Having provided services to IPs for more than 10 years S& WEBC’s experience and expertise
ensures that an efficient and concise approach 1s taken to mvestigating each case and, as a
result, appropnate advice 18 given

S&WEBC'’s fees are considered to compare favourably with others 1n this specialist sector but
1t has not yet been possible to obtain comparable quotes In providing our services our fees
will be accrued on a time costed basis a summary of S&WEBC charge out rates from May
2007 are detailed below It should be noted that S&WEBC will always seek to recover 1ts
fees from third party funds, wherever possible

Charge out rates

from May 2008 FPer hour

Director £280 - £420
Associate Director £210 - £330
Semor Admnistrator £140 - £210
Administrator £110 -~ £165

SE&WEBC will endeavour to estimate the fee to be accrued on each case on its mitial
mstruction from the IP appomted

13/06/2006




i1

2.1

31

4.1

Appendix V

POST 21

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes mto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest m the Jevel of costs, and 1n parhicular the remuneration of the msolyency practinoner
appointed to act as administrator The msolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the admmistrator’s fees This guide is intended o

help creditors be aware of their rights under the legslation to approve and monitor fees and explams
the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of admymstration

Admimstration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practinoner and the protection of the court with the following objective

» rescuing the company as B gomng concem, or
achieving a better result for the creditors as 2 whale than would be likely if the company were
wound up without first being in admimstration, or, 1f the adrmmistrator thinks neither of these
objectves 1s reasonably practicable

o reahsmg property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferenhai creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght lo appoint a committee with a2 mimimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the commttee 1s to determine the basis of the admunistrator’s
remuneration. The commitiee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
sdmimistrator 15 required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the begmnning of the
admmistration to consider his proposals The admimstrator must call the first mectng of the
committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commmittee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the admmnistrator decides he needs to hold one The commttee has power to summon the
adrimistrator to attend before 1t and provide informanon about the exercise of s functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixmg the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s set out m Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either

« asapercentage of the value of the property which the admmstrator has to deal with, or

» by reference to the ime properly given by the admmisirator and his staff i attending to matiers
arising 1n the admmistration

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (f there 15 one) to determmune on which of these bases the
remuneration 15 to be fixed snd, (f 1115 fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be apphed. Rule
2 106 says that in amving at its decision the commuttee shall have repard to the followmg matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any tesponsibihty of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator;

e the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have camed out,
s dutes,

» the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with




43

513

Appendix V

POST 21

If there 15 no creditors’ commttee, or the comumttee does not make the requisite determunation, the
adrmmstrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of B meeting of creditors having regard to
the same matters as the cormmmmttze would [f the remuneration 15 not fixed in any of these ways, 1t
wiil be fixed by the court on applhication by the administrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions n cases where the administrator has stated n his
proposals that the company has insuffictent property to ensble a dismbution to be made 10
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be st aside out of floating

charge assets In this case a resolubon of the creditors shall be taken as passed 1f, and only 1f, passed
with the approval of —

each secured creditor of the company; or

' the admimstrator has made or mtends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

each secured creditor of the company, and

preferential credhtors whase debts amount to more than 50% of the preferennal debis of the

company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invilation (o give or
withhold approval

- & 8 @

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases uniess a meeting 1s
requsioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admunistrator should prownide sufficient supporang
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting mformation which should be provided wll depend on

e the nature of the approvai being sought;

e the stage dunng the admnistration of the case at which 1t 1s bemng sought, and the size and
complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commitiee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meetng with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, mcludmg principals, wiuch are lkely to be tnvolved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to Tus fees dunng the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 15 based
on time costs the admimistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the hime spent and
the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such addibonal
information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The
additional information should compnse 8 sufficient explanation of what the admunistrator has
achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recogmising that the admuimstrator must fulfil certam statutory obhigations that might be seen to bnng
no added value for creditors) and to estabhish that the time has been properly spent on the case That
assessment will need 1o be made having regard to the ttme spent and the rates at which that tme was
charged, beanng m mind the facters set outm paragraph 4 | above To enable this assessment to be
carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the tme spent on the
case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detml wtll depend on the ctrcumstances of
the case, but 1t wall be helpfu) to be aware of the professtonal guidance which has been given to




514

52

Appendix V

POST 21

solvency practiioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a
basis for the analys:s of hime spent:

Administration and planming
Investigations

Reahsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff*

* Partner

= Manager

Other semor professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the
assignment and the admmistrator’s own mihal assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent apphcable 1t should also explamn.

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
The reasons for subsequent changes m strategy.

« Any comments on any figures mn the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
adrmmistrator wishes to make

o The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreemng the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recordmng, fee drawing or fee agreement.

e  Any existing agreement about fees

o Detmls of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review ther fees

It should be bome n tmnd that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of achvity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary m larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage besis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contrected out which would normalty be undertaken directly
by an admirustrator or his staff

After fec approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his funchons, the adminsstrator should notfy the creditors of the details of
the resolubion 1 his next report or crroular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the
admmmistrator should specify the amount of remunerahon he has drawn m accordance with the
resolution Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the tme spent and
charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since
the resolution was first possed He should also provide such additional information as may be
required 1 accordance with the pnnciples set out in paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 15 charged on a
percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 51 4 above
regardmg work which has been sub-contracted out




53

6.1

7.1

81

8.2

Appendix V

POST 21

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drewing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to inselvency practtioners
requires that, where the admimistrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire,
document storage or communication facihies provided by the administrator’s own finm), they must
be disclosed and be anthonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses

must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculahon and
allocahon

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

1f 2 crechtor believes that the admimstrator’s remuneration 15 oo high he may, if at least 25 per cent
in value of the cieditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced
If the court does not disrmss the applicaton (winch it may 1f 1t considers that mmsufficient cause 1s
shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the applicanon and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the
apphicant and not as an expense of the adnimstration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 15 msufficient
he may request that it be ncreased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the
remunerztion fixed by the commuttee or the creditors 15 insufficient, he may apply to the court for it
to be increased If he decides to apply to (he court he must give at least [4 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ commuttes and the committee may nominate one or more of 1ts members
to appear or be represented on the apphcation. If there 1s no commutiee, the admmstrator's notice of
his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, end they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the admimstration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint admimstrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to
the cour, the creditors’ commuttee or a meeting of creditors

If the admnistrator 1s a solicitor and employs s own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ commuitee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the admimistrator 15 appomnted on or after | April 2005, he must provide certam
information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
sharcholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimistrator or staff assigned to the
case:
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod




Appendix V

POST 21

The penod for which the informaton must be provided 15 the penod from appomtment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the adminstrator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vecation of office




Elision Health Limited .
(In Administration) Appendix V1
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/08/2008 From 14/08/2008
of Affaus To 07/10/2008 To 07/10/2008
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 552.25 552.25
552 25 552.25
55225 55225
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearmg Current Account FLT 552 25
552 25

Robert William Horton
Joint Admnistrator

Pagel ol } 06 October 2008 17 56




09 +26
05 2LL'E
65048t
000
F1-3-72

00 G28'0F1
000

000

000

000

000
82202 €
00 6Z5'E
S8 GCIe'e
00 YYE'TL
£2209
Wi'iZ
¥5 LZE'E
00 08¢

91 §92'¢2
000

89 JL£'9t
Gz 501

gZ ot

zZa sy

000

00 94¢'€
Zy etl

LE 921
06622

89 €56

00 008"
£G LLL

€0 08

{ge 1EP'1)
(sz c6)
8O ¥CS |
00 000'Z

ix VII

Append

L BNS "aatsiar ‘'uBnologquely 'uoydwexoeg 'uned Anqys §

DAL EQM 'SHBH ‘YLomsurunR 18815 UBIH SvZ

D58 610d 'X8SSNG ISEAA 191S34IID ‘8|S WALINOS WUy 8y L

QgL NEDS ‘uoploT Sapouny ££-0F 'OSN0H 88D 1S

XHE p5) "18]580N0[S) ‘poooMIIEE ‘anuaAy LINIUUOY) 'SSBUIShY BlESD |euadwy ‘0 Guippng
7y Z LMS sndwe) uoiBuisuay NS 810 S|qEAIRISY SIUN0ITY ‘Buspiing pletHays "1ooy pIg
18 ZNH ‘epIsiBguIny InH ‘Aemsuaed g "unoD Aueyd

3cb ZING 'xessng 1sea ‘Bunnopm ‘pecy uoibuieg ‘esnoy obpug uoyBuing

771 863N BUAL uod) BRSEIMBN ‘MBIA B LOJueg ‘ZOEZ J8 WY 'NHDI

Vb £47 ‘joodiaa] 420Q susanp jjun Adueajosu) [euoneN

AL WZo3 "uopuo ‘sieBsdoysig 661 £ 19487 "0086E %08 O d

dre 613N "ues| Buinep 1seg 1eens ([em '9snol| xedy

NdS ENN UoiduweqpoN 'ojiauciy) "asncH PJoxQ

US| 6dH ‘enysweyBunpong ‘pjaysucoesy ‘peoy JBISCOM Z1

X189 137 1181583[87 "NEM MBN 02

4N0 CWY X955 ‘paojoy ‘lIH PIoIEH '$IBD Uolysy 8 iuNn

Oy LYH X8SOIPPIN MOLEH peoy 1930 #i

ILi¥ ZX3 ‘ueaaQ “1019x3 'pecy yBnasoquew § ‘osnoH piojy

g37 8L HY ‘XOssng 1S9/ ‘peaIsulS 1563 ‘pecy peyBu ‘ramyiny

H3S 2157 *5pes ‘Asjpoomy ‘eue] Bupy LS55

QSF LHA ‘Wwewnq ‘[eH Wng ‘8snoH uapeg

Z0g £31 181583187 'PIBYUBIS) "AB M SUBLLMOG §

NHZ ZLOL ‘UCASG ‘Noqay Uowen eenbg utseq 2

DDZ N 'uopuo’ ‘Aejyound ‘peoy yred sjueley ZZ¢ 'osnoH Aemejes

NL6 2257 'spee ‘Aeps yunuyd "URoD Yaunyd |

odt 831 Jeisenen *Agso) ‘suen jedeyn 1

NMO 837 105808 'g6Z8 X0 Od

&16 N103 'uopuon ‘jeens AGID 01-9 ‘9snoH UaIyes

THE LAAX 'BILSHIOA 1SOM ‘PIBUBYEA 'BNA 6]B8 ‘PEOH 481SE3L0( 'BAURY UMD SBULBTED 1S
SYE bZHE euysdwey ‘poomBuny ‘peoy YaInyRISUYD Yied sseursng Bayg z
ZQas ¥Zvi “essallog ‘pesyauy ‘peoy suasn) g1

4ME Z1dH 'Bquoaka yBiH ‘gh9 X089 Od

H9Z 1317 "eisenje 1eess VORUoN e

IXE 0SW ‘projes ‘AenD eBeaioyouy ¢

141 88HQ ‘weyng

LS 131 1eysexe ‘Kepm ueylinea ¢

o

b SR RS

Buninsuos) yoojuiy

P1 SUENSUC) oQ

P17 Su0g 7 Aajim, uuor
Buinsuo? g sweishg Afiaug 1y
pi seowaeg Bupuasajuod neaau
uopuon efayen 1euadu
StuoIsNY g enuassd Wi
SWOISNT) @ BNUBASH WH
SWIOISN) B BNUBASY WH
SWMSNT) g enueady WH

aid puepoog jo yueg xepleq
UoISUsW|g UeLln eyl
BIOUDIOS |EAKUS Y BOMOK
Bunnsuoy) way

47 wesBu) Aearey

soyO 1edieH

Buninsuo?) yuomdaH

Aerc) esjasad sweq 1S
shasydwiny BUOIY

Pi7 SJenEsH aumng

pepu 423015 PiaRQ

seapueg Bujues(s) 820 ueapieq
Aejieqg pineq

ucwsq

pajjw PO 198180 0/ §Od
P [eowe)g enjeddod

PV SPUIA SANDSII00

p1 AsueBy Buisuao wBuAdoD
Py Jondwe)

pi seiddng e2O MSserD
soxeo uelig

PiN SBAPES BiSEM By

{810 8SNOH JUCLL|BQ WSISBAA 1500
vdng

1o00|8 | ysnug

017 AURGWIOY) ULely [8qy

19Bg Uosiy 1Q

palILLIT UOSWEIIAA B UHWS

£002/04/80




m 000
000
.K 00g

n 000

000
W..._ £6 845'2
A b €82
PO GER'EL
08 {52'L
05 Z68'S1
00 €££6 €4
11 €51
ov 261
EO 1LY
£ 4P8'E
05 129'Z)
00Ge8'tLL
0512
00 080°L
08 v¥2'2
PO BPLEL
0L 442'9
geE QL)
PEETL
¥S 622"+
05 L1t
02 86¢
LLzIE'e
00S#5'L
000
000
50 ¥€9'2
GLEET')
G1 G50°1
00 YPe'Z
69 .165'8
00 5009
ot 029

Nv6 9137 "9s18]$82187] ‘yBnossqae Joxiep ‘19ang pieyuBIH ¢4

ane 637 PI0jsS(] 'SUBPIRD toueW 0Z

AND 019 "enysyieg Moy ¥oopnys euet popeBuny ‘euspyen

ADO 837 "2UCISIBUM KB UINUBIS 12

QHP 231 191820197 'AQPEQ 15817 UOOW JIBH vE

NG 135 UOpLCT) "PEGY COUSIBA, [11

SHY LYQ uey 'MoKEeI) ‘BAuQ PURISIBMS ‘BIEIST [EHISAPU] paopies gmun
A8 811D wsy "eBuiui ‘peoy SPUBPOOAA "ULIBZ SPUBIPOOAA 881D

1% 1971 'spean '1eens uoiBuIlB Ay 0Z) "HOINOS SUBLLINYS 6/

¥71 697 '100diaap) ‘|4 momaug ‘Bujpling uonepunoy '3y adueUld 10014 puz
are 1o ‘prox anbg uoiiuiap "S840 Ajsieaiun

Y6 878 enyseous Aing uopogsweY ‘¢ X0g Od

D18 2137 '1e1Se0ie PoOMWEYD "PUBUIMG

aso €A ‘AnuasoD ‘pedy suibe |5 'esnoy ewnoqieyg

100 837 'asumialsesto ‘unBuippes ‘peoy uojeaLls ‘Bsnoy ejleg

dV6 599 'SPUEIDI 1Sepn SIBaY Aepmoy ‘oue semeH

aul 6140 o SyeL 'Peoy JIpeD ISNOH ese] 100|d 185¢

VIO LESM BIUSPIONES Hoouues ‘umo) Bpug ‘peoY mesieA ‘P (4N) seomag 1 UBLO SOLV

e 1S 'spean "ade|d uoidly €

SHO ZLAA ‘U0puoT ‘pecy aueond gG1 'UolRsILLIDY UION jdeq soueUly
339 BZXO 'UOXD "ABUNA 10BAS [ "IN PIOJPOCAA /L "BUSDYEQ

438 ZXO "PIOJX0 "ABpA PIRYSIT LG ‘IIBH PIOLSI3

NP4 $78 'uojjog "ypomwe ‘peoy uo)iog gy 'esncH vdd

N9 BBSS ©8S uo pueynog ‘Bujssastid juewied

(6 JLMS ‘Uopuo 808|d uopuassalg ‘8z 10014 PE

X} ELNG 'Bunjo ‘85HP X08 Od

JML C4M ‘PIBUBYEM 'BURT 8000 L ‘8SNOH X|UBOL 'SBIIAIRS SSBUISNg PaIEYS 'B0ZH $HQRAMBI8Y MM
Qas L MS ‘adeld vapuassalg 62

aNg 120y ‘exoisbuiseq ‘peoy 191SAYIUIA § '0SNOH JOUEW

asi LoD xess3y ‘sanBusueyy ‘|H weyjesg 'sBuinueg auy

816 ZLIM UNSHIOA 1SOM ‘Aeneg ‘eisng ‘Lep, poOAYURE ‘d SSButsng [Z snued ‘esnoH Buippy ‘sauauny [eruowiwo) gs1 sphor 01D
141 wPO3 uopuoT ‘uu) 8,pI0RD “euR AsduByD §

qHE 137 eisenien 1eas uoBuI M ZE€-ZZ 9SNOH uciBuniaan

W6 99 'X9§83 "UBALE) UOJPODA, ‘SNUBAY sAiueH 6Z

S5t 8137 U0IS8218T ‘AQUapUT Hed BACID) ‘AEM YIS ¥ 'OSN0H apISedeET

YAY 1208 'BiSHoA _33 .1.;9&. peoy wmu:m €o>>

SIOJIpa.l%
i mﬁ%&o

O_m_ o
iR @%@ L_mawn

Lagys) ern
HOCAMDIE) DAB]
playusaI) wiew

ugjin?) uoy

speg Jaydoysuyd

Buynsuosy uoue

P11 seiddng @ol0 OM

d77 Aueynsuod Xepe,

S0d /1 peywr dno ofody 1
joodiaar] jo Asiaatn

proQ jo Aissanun

PN ANL

P17 1mep Bupds puejuimg

JBJBAL JUBI) WIBADS

131880167 {SD} JoseN 8oIMBS
aieoyyesH Aapmoy

PI S1928U07) Z)1901d

WNOI0Y SS0UISNG UL |BAB1) JB|LLI8lH
3UORNOS JOBIED |BuUoIad

Buneod gd

foueBy ypny (Ipied

(P11 Buyoro) uoy| /L) diusiouped xejesed Byl
PVl dd0

P di wedo

peywn §0d ebuel)

uonesepajue SHN eyl

$58UISNY LN

18nu ), SHN I1e1I0SOH 8uYsaud WHoN

p Auedwo?) dnoss uonesepeued SHN
77 UOS 1P BHIBID OP PITT UOJCD 461883181

dysseuped o9 887

PI7 SENASS [BILSIT 7 [EI[UBYOGH YUY
T UG swmen

pounod AID Jesadien

P17 vOloD) Jejsedte]

1D¢l puBqny 9 AUNDD BIIYSIBISENNT
u_n_ BUDY

pajiLLIT} UOSWEIIAA B UNWS

8002/01/80




ix VII

Append

09 Z¥E'ZLY

6000
000
000
000
000

Buieo) seiuy cg

dvZ FZHE ‘esysdwepy ‘poombupy '880|2) sauoy useuS) ‘abpoT euy

$36 LPOS ‘enysdwely ‘woyBuuA ‘suspies yoopPpEd GE

DLk £7v ‘aiysplofray ‘suegq)y 1S ‘peoy) sbu)y Ze

DY LXO 'BNYSPIOXO "POOMUIAAA JBpUN 11038y ‘peoy unidiyg g€ ‘eBeno) em
VS0 937 ‘anysieisasian ‘Agiey 'es0|D) aiflisy §

Va¥ §3d 'SIUBYUON *BIpuUn( ‘008|d I9MEN § 'SIequieys yueg £

VAS 237 ‘9ansualse0)a 191850187 'PROY UNOYSE] £F

XdS 7437 JE0S uo PIOJUBIS 'HNOT Yo0pped | *yeQ sjeunbg

i
53
w .
r 4 «...W.‘

g
o3

ol TR 5
SrEE e

[fea ,..Nh\mu e
PaYIWIT UOSWEIIA B YHWS

S)o] suuy
ucsIEsd YRIogeq
Asuuayoepy udnaS
leysrew sepreyd
Buy essue )

Bun) neg

sAelyjer ueupy
uebijeH uepry

0013
00d3
LOW3
00W3
10¥3
o0M3
oor3
LOH3
00H3

8002/04/80




POST 30

Elision Health Limited (in administration)

Investigation Questionnaire for Creditors

Creditor’s name and address:

Estimated claim

If the estimated claim exceeds your agreed credit it with the company, on what
basis or terms was the additional credit allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, secunty or assurance given to you to allow
continuance of credit.

When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what
was the evidence of this (e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured
cheques)?




POST 30

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or other legal
action you took to recover your debt

Please provide details of any cheques that were dishonoured, including dates and
amounts.

Are there any particular matters that you feel should be reviewed? If so, please
provide brief details.

Date

Signature

Name

(Block capitals please)

Position




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
prowvide for altemnative
proxy holders in the
crcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable io
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as direcled

i e he has no discrebon

"Please delete 25
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be compieted if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Elision Health Limited {(Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 23 October 2008, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancelrejection” of the adminisirator's proposals/revised proposals® as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ commitiee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supphied by Tumkey Computer Technology bimited, Glasgow




In the matter of Elision Health Limited ( in Administration )

And

In the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ proposals

Please indicate your acceptance or rejection to the Joint Administrators’ proposals by
ticking the appropnate boxes below.

The Joint Administrators propose the following resolutions

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as Joint Administrators as they, 1n their discretion, consider desirable
1n order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company It 1s envisaged
that this exercise will be completed within a peniod of one year from the date of
our appointment, following which, the admimistration will automatically come to
an end

Yes [___I No D

in the unlikely event that further time 15 required to reahse Elision’s assets, to
make the appropriate application to the Court ( or to any secured and the
preferential creditors ) for an extension to the admimstration perniod if deemed
necessary by the Joint Admimstrators.

Yes D No []

when 1t 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the administration
than would be available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to move the
Company from administration to dissolution or to move the Company nto either
compulsory or creditors’ voluntary liquidation as deemed appropniate by the Jomnt
Admunistrators

Yes D No D

if creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1s deemed appropnate, the Joint Admimistrators
be permitted 1o seek the appointment of Robert William Leshie Horton and James
Douglas Ernle Money of Smith & Willhamson Limited as Joint Liquidators of
Ehsion, without any further recourse to creditors In accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors may
nommate a different person as the proposed lquidator, provided that the




nomation 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

Yes |___| No D

. pnor to the closure, the Joint Admimstrators will seek to be discharged from
hability 1n respect of any action of theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Yes D No D
In relation to fees, the Joint Administrators propose the following resolutions -

. that the Admunistrators are remunerated on the basis of the time costs properly
applied by the Admimstrators and their staff in pursuing the objectives of the
Administration, to be paid from time to time out of realisations at the Jomnt
Admnistrators discretion

Yes D No D
. that the costs and expenses of Smith & Williamson Employee Benefit Consultants
[ “S&WEBC” ], in respect of pensions advice provided to the Joint
Admnistrators, be paid on the basis of the time properly apphed by S&WEBC

directors and employees out of the assets of the admumistration, at the Joint
Administrators’ discretion

Yes D No D

Name of Creditor

Address

Position in Company
Signature
Print Name

Date,




Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Elision Health Limited (in administration)
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admmistration 14 August 2008

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed £
interes{ as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note an
admirustrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at hus
discretion)

if the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s} claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posstion with or relation to creditor

Software Supphied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited




